Total financial liabilities 30,783 30,726 - - - - 57

Capital Asset Management
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2013

33

Net position 199,067 (27,956) 3,342 109,687 78,420 35,565 9
31 December 2012

In thousands of drams Carrying
amount

Less than
1 month

From 1 to
6 months

From 6 to
12 months

From 1 to
5 years

More than
5 years

Non-interest
bearing

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 530 530 - - - 530 -

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

95,765 - 5,808 28,691 61,266 95,765 -

Due from banks 101,049 1,049 - 100,000 - 101,049 -

Total financial assets 197,344 1,579 5,808 128,691 61,266 197,344 -

Net position 197,344 1,579 5,808 128,691 61,266 197,344 -

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and net assets to changes in interest rates based on a simplified scenario of a

100 bp parallel fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest bearing assets and liabilities existing at 31 December

2013 is as follows:

In thousands of drams
31 December 2013 31 December 2012

Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

Parallel increase of rates by 100 basis points 4,331 4,331 146 146

Parallel decrease of rates by 100 basis points (4,331) (4,331) (146) (146)

The table below presents average interest rates on interest bearing instruments based on reports reviewed by the

Company.  These interest rates are an approximation of the yields to maturity of these assets.

  31 December 2013 31 December 2012
In % p.a.  AMD USD AMD USD

Interest bearing assets  11.42%-14.90% 10.25% 12.78% 10.17%

Interest bearing liabilities  9.85% - - -

Foreign Currency risk

Foreign currency risk arises in respect of those recognised monetary financial assets and liabilities that are not in the

functional currency of the Company. The Company has no expose to currency risk.

b) Operational risk

The Company’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance limiting of financial losses and damage to its

reputation. The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls over operational risk rests

with the Executive body of the Company.

c) Capital risk management